STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

CLGA V. PETRELLA, )
)
Charging Party, ) Case No. SF-CE-142-S
)
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 1139-S
)

STATE OF CALI FORNI A ( DEPARTMENT OF ) Febr uary 21,' 1996
MOTOR VEHI CLES), )
- )
)
)

Respondent .

Appearance: dga V. Petrella, on her own behal f.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND _ORDER

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal of a Board agent's
di sni ssal (attached) of an unfair'pracfice chafge filed by.
Oga V. Petrella (Petrella). In her charge, Petrella alleged
that the State of California (Departnent of Mdtor Vehicles)
viol ated section 3519(a) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act)?

by denying her a retroactive pay increase and various other benefits.,

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including Petrella's unfair practice charge, the warning and
dism ssal letters and Petrella' s appeal. The Board finds t he
warni ng and disnissal letters to be free of prejudicial error?
and adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CE-142-S is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Garcia and Johnson joined in this Decision.

°The dismissal letter incorrectly notes the filing date of
Petrella' s charge as October 20, 1995. Prejudicial error does
not result, however, because the discussion in the warning letter
correctly reflects the actual Septenber 29, 1995 filing date of

Petrella' s unfair practice charge.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

TNy,

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

Cct ober 27, 1995
dga V. Petrella

Re: DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWLAI NT, Unfair Practice
Charge No. SF-CE-142-S, Oga V. Petrellav. State of
Calitornia (Departnment of Mbotor Vehicl es)

Dear Ms, Petrella:

On Cctober 20, 1995, you filed an unfair practice charge all eging
the Departnent of Mdtor Vehicles violated the Ralph C D lls Act
section 3519(a2) by denying you a retroactive wage i ncrease and
various other benefits.

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated Cctober 20, 1995,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prina facie
case. You were advised that, 1f there were any factual

| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prina facie case or wthdrewit prior to
Cctober 31, 1995, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

During a tel ephone conversation on Cctober 27, 1995, you
expressed your intention not to amend the above-referenced
charge, and indicated your intention to appeal if | dismssed
your charge after Cctober 31, 1995. You requested infornation
regardi ng the appeal process and indicated a preference to
proceed 1 mediately. To further that end, | acknow edge that you
do not wi sh to anend by Cctober 31, 1995, and | amdi smssing the
clzggrSQeI based on the facts and reasons contained in ny Cctober 20,
, letter.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant _to Public En'PI oKment Rel ati ons Board regul ations, you
may obtain a reviewof this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be ti mel?/ filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent bK t el egr aph,
certified or Express United States mail postnmarked no |ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) CQCode of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: :
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Public Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely aPpea! of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (2%% cal endar
days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(h).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurment will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class nmail, postage paid and
properl|y addressed.

Extensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the
B05|t|on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall

e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

|f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will beconme final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

RCBERT THOWPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

Tamy L. Sansel
Board Agent

At t achnent



STATE OF CALIFORNIA : PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

i

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

Cct ober 20, 1995

Adga V. Petrella

Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-142-S, dga V. Petrella v.
California State Enpl oyees Associ ation : .
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. Petrell a:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge alleges that the
Departnent of Motor Vehicles violated the Ralph C Dlls Act
(O1lls Act or Act) section 3519(a) by denying you a retroactive
wage increase and various other benefits. M Investigation
reveal ed the followi ng facts.

| n Decenber of 1990, you were a Range B enpl oyee and conpl et ed

- conputer training. proxi mately one nmonth |ater your
supervisor, Ray Erilch, reassigned you fromconputer duties to
phone duti es.

In Septenber of 1992, you returned to work on the conputer under
the direction of a new supervisor. You continued to work on the
conputers until the date of your retirenent on or about Decenber
31, 1994. Your charge al |l eges enpl oyees working w th conputer
training should be paid at the Range C | evel .

On April 21, 1994, the Departnent of Modtor Vehicles (DW) issued
a Notice of Personal Action Report of M scellaneous Change. The
report indicated,

"KOU have been paid | ess than el even working days in
the 4/94 pay period . . . due to an unpai d absence.
Therefore the pay period does not qualify for credit
toward seniority, nerit salary increases, sick |eave
and vacati on earnings, higher vacation earnings
category, and service awards."

~ On August 24, 1994, the DW corrected your bal ance and returned
56 hours of sick |eave and 465 hours of vacation |eave after
~receiving approval fromthe PMBS Wrker's Conpensation Unit.



SF- CE-142-S _
Cct ober 20, 1995
Page 2

Dlls Act section 3514.5(a) provides the Public Enpl oynent

Rel ations Board shall not, "issue a conplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an unfair Practl ce occurring nore than six
months prior to the filing of the charge." You filed this charge
on Septenber 29, 1995, and therefore PERB cannot issue a

conpl ai nt based on conduct prior to March 29, 1995.

Thi s charge does not allege any conduct by the DW w thin the six
mont hs' statute of limtations period. |t appears fromthe
charge that you were denied your Range C increase either in _
Decenber of 1990, when you conpl eted your conputer training or in
Sept enber of 1992, when you actual |y began working on the
conputer. Even assum ng you shoul d have been el evated to Range C
in 1992, rather than in 1990, the conduct falls several years
outside of the appropriate six-nonth period. The denial of any
credits due to your absence in April of 1994, also falls outside
of the appropriate six-nonth period.

In addition to the statute of limtations probl emdi scussed
above, this charge also fails to describe a prima facie case of
di scrimnation by the Departnent of Mdtor Vehicles. To
denonstrate-a discrimnation violation of the DIls Act section
3519(a), the charging party nust showthat: (1) the enpl oyee
exercised rights under the Dills Act; (2) the en‘gl oyer had

know edge of the exercise of those rights; and (3) the enployer

| nposed or threatened to inpose reprisals, discrimnated or
threatened to discrimnate, or otherwise interfered wth,
restrained or coerced the enpl oyees because of the exercise of
those rights. (Novato Unified School"DStrict (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 210; rTsba ITT€ 00 strict (1979) PERB
Deci sion No. 89; DeEpartnent of Developnental Ser Vi ces (1982)) PERB
Deci sion No. 228-5 TCalifornia State University (Sacrament o '
(1982) PERB Deci si on™No. ZTI-H)

Al though the timng of the enployer's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an

i nportant factor, it does not, wthout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and
the protected conduct. (Mreland Henentary_School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227.) Facts establishing one or nore
of the follow ng additional factors nust al so be present:

(1) the enployer's disparate treatnent of the enpl oyee; (? t he
enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standards
when dealing with the enpl oyee; (3) the enployer's inconsistent

or contradictory justifications for its actions; (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enpl oyee's m sconduct;

(%’gl the enployer's failure to offer the enpl oyee justification at
the tinme it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons; or (6) any other facts which mght denonstrate
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the enployer's unlawful nmotive. (Novato Unified School District.
supra; North Sacranmento School District (19 82) PERB Deci sion

No. 264. As presently witten, this charge fails to denonstrate
any of these factors and therefore does not state a prina facie
violation of Dlls Act section 3519(a).

Your charge does not present any facts establishing that you had

been engaged in any activities protected under the Dills Act. In

fact, your letter to Marilyn Sardonis dated Novenber 5, 1994,

i ndi cates your belief that the DW's actions were pronpted

?eﬁause of your age, not because of any union affiliation or the
i ke.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prina facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |labeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you w sh to nmake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. |If | do not receive an
amended charge or wthdrawal fromyou before Cctober 31. 1995. |
shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please
call ne at (213) 736-7508.

Sincerely,

Tammy L. Sansel
Board Agent



